
February 27 ,2002
Via Federal Express

Mr. Bamey M. Chan
Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Preliminary Tier 2 Risk-Based Corrective Action Evaluation, February 2002
McMorgan & Cornpany L{$fzl44 Hegenberger 3.eef OakJ and, Califomia
Tetra Tech EM Inc- ProjectNo, P1389-01

Dear Mr. Chan:

Teha Tech EM Inc. (Teha Tech) is pleased to submit on behalf of McMorgan & Company, the results of
a Preliminary Tier 2 Risk-Based corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation for the subject site. The
evaluation was conducted pursuant to a meeting on April27,2O0l,bet\ een McMorgan & Company,
Tetra Tech and yourself to determine whether McMorgan & company should petition the Alameda
County, Health Care Services Agency for closure of the subject site. Your prompt response is requested
due to the pending sale ofthe property.

Should you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contacr me ar
916.853.4505.

Sincerelv.

.-7,,A-/.L 7/ //---'
Walter H. Kim
Program Manager

Enclosures: Oakland RBCA Cover Sheet
Preliminary Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation

cc: Ms. Mary Schroeder, McMorgan & Company

TetraTech EM Inc.
| 0670 White Rock Road, Suite 100 r Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 r (9 l6) 852-8300 + FAX (9 | 6) 852-0307
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Oakland RBCA Cover Sheet

Project Proponent: McMorgar & Conpany
Site Address: 444 Hegenberger Rd
Alam€dt County Parcel Number(s): 044-50'16-007 -02

Chemicals of Concern
(1) Berzene
(2) Toluene

(4) Total Xylenes
(5)

(7)
(8)

3

Surftcitl Soil
!Ingestion/dermal contacVinhalation

Subsurfoce Soil

of Concern
Grourdwqter

llngestion of groundwater
Xlnhalation of indoor air vapors
Xlnhalation of outdoor air vapors

Wdter Used for Recreation
conulcl

l_.llngestion of groundwater inpacted by leachate
l_.1lnhalation of indoor air vapors
f_.llnhalation of outdoor air vapors

Land Use Scenario

Method of

2 (specify soil type: f]Merritt sands [sandy silts Xclayey silts)

evidence that no ftrrther action requfued
target cleanup levels for removal or treatment ofchemical(s) ofconcem

Containment Measures
(specift material: Asphaltic Concrete Paving Proposed) l-lVapor banier (specii/ material: )

s) (specify; )

Institutional Controls
Noticelestriction

(s) (snecif

Public Notification
all actioru to be teken:

Submitted by: Teha Tech EM Inc. on behalf of McMorgan & Conpany Date submitted: 2/19/02

Oakland Urban land Redevelopment Program



TetraTech EM Inc.
| 0670 White Rock Road, Suite 100 r Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 r (9 | 6) 852.8300 + FAX (9 | 6) 852-0307

February ll,2002
Via Federal Express

Mr. Patrick G. Murray
McMorgan & Company
One Bush Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, Califomia 94104

Subject: Preliminary Tier 2 Risk-Based Corrective Action Evaluation, February 2002
McMorgan & Company- teP
zf{{ }fsgen}g1gg1 !ot-d, Oakland, Califomia
Tetra Tech EM Inc. Proiect No. P1389-01

Dear Mr. Murray:

Tetra Tech EM Inc. (Tetra T€ch) is pleased to submit to McMorgan & Company the results of a

Preliminary Tier 2 Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluafion for the subject site (Figures I

and 2) using the "Oakland Urban Land Redevelopment hogram Guidance Document (Guidance),"

issued by the City of Oakland Public Works Agency (PWA) (PWA 2000). The evaluation was

conducted pursuant to a meeting on April27 ,2OO1,bel:ween McMorgan & CompanS Teta Tech and

Mr, Bamey Chan of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to determine whether

McMorgan & Company should petition the ACHCSA for closure of the subject site (Attachment 1).

SITE BACKGROT]ND

The subject site is located in northwestern Alameda County, approximately % mile south of the Interstate

880-Hegenberger Road interchange and approximately 1 mile northeast of the Oakland International

Airport (Figure l). The rmpaved site occupies a rectangular-shaped parcel (Assessor's Parcel Number

ffibatissituatedinthenortheastcomeroftheintersectionofHegenbergerRoadand

Hegenberger Loop (Figure 2). The southwest portion of the subject site was previously occupied by a

retail gasoline service station.

PRE}TOUS N\rf, STIGATIONS

A series of soil and groundwater investigations have been conducted at the subject site since 1997 . A

site assessment in April 1997 indicated the plesence ofpetroleum hyclrocarbons in soils and groundwater

beneath the site (Tetra Tech 2000).

{-:i <ontains recycled ffber and is recyclable



Patrick G. Mu q)
Prclininary Tier 2 Risk-Basell Corrective Action
Fehruary I l, 2002

A supplemental assessment ofsoil and groundwater in November 1998 resulted in the installation offive,

2-inch-diameter groundwater-monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5), each wrth

perforated casing set between 5 and 20 feet below ground surface (bgs) (Tetra Tech 2000).

Monitoring Well MW-l was destroyed in December 1999 in accordance with ACHCSA guidelines (E2C

2000a). In addition, Monitoring Well MW-6 was installed in accordance with an ACHCSA request that

the portion of the site inferred to be downgradient ofthe former waste-oil tank be monitored.

On December 12, 2000, Teha Tech supewised the drilling and installation of off-site groundwater

monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-8 (Figure 2).

Quarterly groundwater monitoring began at the subject site in December 1998, after the installation of

wells MW-l tkough MW-5. Monitoring has included collecting depth-to-grorurdwater @TW)

measurements and groundwater samples from each ofthe site's active wells, now expanded to include

off-site wells MW-7 and MW-8. Historic DTW measurements are summarized in Table l.

The most recent quarterly groundwater monitoring took place on October 4, 2001. Analysis ofthe

groundwater samples collected from the seven wells indicated that concentations of total peholeum

hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel (TPH-d) were detected in the sample collected from MW-2 and TPH as

gasoline (TPH-g) and/or benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes {BTEX) were detected in the

samples collected from MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and ivtW-s. Neither TPH-g nor BTEX compounds were

detected in the samples collected from MW-6, MW-7 and MW-8. Historic goundwater sample

analytical results are summarized in Table 2.

The October 2001 quarterly groundwater monitoring report (Tetra Tech 2001) concluded the following:

Petroleum hydrocarbons have not migrated to the locations ofthe wells across Hegatberger Loop
or Hegenberger Road (MW-7 and MW-8).

A plume ofhydrocafbons, including TPH-d, TPH-g and BTEX, remains beneath the northwest
comer of the site.

The plume continues to impact MW-Z,MW-3, MW4, and MW-5. However, the impact to
MW-5 appears limited to benzene.

The concentration of benzene has decreased in MW-2, MV/-3, MW4, MW-5, and MW-6.

The concentration of TPH-g has decreased in MW-2, MW-3, MW4, and MW-5.

PI J69.0I Page 2 of 6



*

Potrick G. Murra!
Preliminary Tier 2 Risk-Eased Carrective Action
February I1,2002

GROUND'WATER

Groundwater is encountered approximately 5 feet bgs. Based on data collected in October 2001 and the

interpretation shown on Figure 3, the inferred direction of groundwater flow beneath the subject site is

primarily to the northwest under a shallow gradient of about 0.0013 foot per foot (ft/ft) when measured

from wells MW-2 to MW-3 and about 0.0010 IVft when measured from wells MW-3 to MW-7 (Tetra

Tech 2001).

TIER 1 RISK-BASED CORRECTIVE ACTION EVALUATION

A Tier I RBCA evaluation was previously conducted to evaluate the impact to the health of on-site

workers resulting from petroleum hydrocarbon constituents beneath the subject site (E2C 2000b). Four

constituents ofconcem (COCs) were detected in the groundwater and include the following:

r Benzene

e Toluene

o Ethylbenzene

o Total Xylenes

' Vocs r Pr4tis
Tlree exposure pathways were identified in the Tier 1 RBCA as follows: ol.',r".n.Q t rrr-rc.r{,^*t & vola.{ri;}ah.;

"{i..- $,.r d're Soi U

a Ingestion of groundwater

Volatilization to outdoor air from groundwater + ft,lt' I

o Volatilization to indoot air from groundwater,. * ior I

The COCs were compared to Tier I Commercial Risk-Based Levels (RBSLs) for each

identified exposure pathway. Concentations of the identified COCs exceeded the RBSLs and a Tier 2

RBCA was recommended (E2C 2000b)'

PRELIMINARY TIER 2 RISK-BASED CORRECTIVE ACTION EVALUATION

Based on the recommendations resulting from the Tier 1 RBCA evaluation, the October 2001

groundwater monitoring report (Teta Tech 2001), and the PWA Guidance, Teha Tech conducted a

Preliminary Tier 2 RBCA evaluation. The Preliminary Tier 2 RBCA identified site-specific information

such as COCs, underlying soil t1pe, and exposure pathways.

Pr389,01 Page j of6



PatickG, Murruy
Preliminsry Tier 2 Risk-Based Correcdve Action
Februan 11. 2002

RESULTS OF PRELIMINARY TIER l RBCA EVALUATION

Constituents of Concem

Based on results ofpast quarterly groundwater monitoring (Tetra Tech 2001), benzene, toluene,

ethylbatzene, and total xylenes were identified as the COCs for the Preliminary Tier 2 evaluation.

Soil Twe

The PWA Guidance classifies the following three possible subsurface soil categories for sites in their

jurisdiction: (1) Merritt Sands, (2) Sandy Silts, or (3) Clayey Silts. In a Preliminary Tier 2 RBCA

evaluation, subsurface soil conditions are evaluated and placed into one of these tlree categories.

The subsurface at the subj€ct site, to approximately 20 feet bgs, gaterally consists ofclay, gravelly clay,

silty clay, and gravelly sand, interpreted as artificial fill. Based on a review of available boring logs

(Appendix A), the subsurface at the subject site was placed into the "Clayey Silts" category.

Exoosure Pathwavs

Two exposure pathways were identified in the Preliminary Tier 2 RBCA evaluation: (1) volatilization of

constituents to outdoor air fiom grormdwater, and (2) volatilization of constituents to indoor air from

groundwater. Ingestion of goundwater was not considered in the Preliminary Tier 2 RBCA evaluation

because (1) the close proxiFity ofthe site to the San Francisco Bay precludes the use of groundwater as a

potable water source and (2) all water needs for future reuse of the subject site will be from the municipal

water supply, not wells.

Site-Specific Target Levels (SSTLs) for soil and growrdwater cleanup goals were determined by cross-

referencing each COC with the identified exposure pathways and the appropriate subsurface soil type.

Table 3 shows the SSTLs for the COCs and exposure pathways for Clayey Silts for the subject site.

CONCLUSION

o The Preliminary Tier 2 RBCA evaluation indicates that there are no exceedances of SSTLs at the
subject site.

RECOMMEIIDATIONS

Based on the results of the Preliminary Tier 2 RBCA evaluation and pursuant to the Apnl 27 ,2OOl,

meeting with the ACHCSA, Tetra Tech recommends the following:

. Quarterly groundwater monitoring at the subject site should be discontinued.

Pt 389-01 Page 4 oJ 6



Pauick G. Murruy
Preliminary Tier 2 RiJk-Ba:ed Correclive Aclion
February 11,2002

o llclvlorgan & Company should petitron the ACHCSA and the Siate Water Resources Control
Board (SWRCB) for site closure.

. Additional conditions, as may be applicable, stemming from the Apnl 27,2001meeting with the
ACHCSA (Attachment l) should be observed.

. Upon the granting of site closure by the SWRCB, the seven active groundwater monitoring wells

at the project site should be destroyed in accordance with ACHCSA guidelines.

This report is based on available information and was prepared in accordance with currently accepted

geologic, hydrogeologic, and engineering practices. No other warranty is implied or intended. This

report has been prepared for the sole use of McMorgan & Company and applies only to the subject site.

Use of this report by third parties sball be at their sole risk. This report was prepared under thc direct

supervision ofthe Califomia Registered Geologrst whose signahrre appears below.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide McMorgan & Company with geologic, engineering, and

environmental consulting services and tust that this letter report meets your needs. Ifyou have any

questions or concems, please call Mr. Walter Kim at (916) 8534505.

Sincerely,

TETRA TECII EM INC.

,'74>- /
/4' ///._/(_-----
Robert Schumann

T5/ez/-
6oug1u. 1.S}r""ks, n.c.
Senior Geologist
CRG No. 521 I

Attachments

cc: B. M. Chan, ACHCSA
W- H. Kim, Tetra Tech

P1389-0t Page 5 of6



Patrick G, Muftay
Prclininary Tier 2 Risk-Based Corrcctive Action
February 11, 2002
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TABLE 1

HISTORIC WELL DATA
444 HEGENBERGER ROAD

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(Page 1 of 2)

l\4w-1 12t02t98
03/08/99
07 t01199
08/18/99
09/'15/99
12127199

20 5 -20 1 ( l OU

19.35
19.53
19.53
19.30
19.45

100.74' 2.90
3.43
3.81
3.62
3.69
3.81

97.84
97.31
96.93
97  .12
97.05
96.93

hard bottom
soft bottom

well
destroyed

MW.2 1UO2t98
03/08/99
07/01/99
08/18/99
09/15/99
12127199
03/29/00
06/09/00
12t14lOO
o5lo7lo1
10t04101

20 20 1 9 7 q

19.32
19.43
'19.43
'19.43

19.52
19.57

ts.so
19.30
19.30

102.44

9.05*

6 1
5 . 1 6
5.91
E E A

b.bb

c.cc
5.44

5.OO
5.69
5.60

97.83
97.28
96.53
oA ol

96.89
96.89
97.00

?
4.05
3.36
3.45

soft boftom
soft bottom

NM -- FLH
Resurveyed

MW.3 12tQZ9A
03i08i99
07/01/99
08/18i99
09/15/99
12t27 t99
o3t24loo
06/09/00
12t14t00
o5lo7lo1
10t04t01

20 5 - 2 0 19.85
19.24
19.&
19.54
19.56
19.60
19.63
19.59
16.55
16.32
16.31

102.OO-

8.60*

4.24
4.90
5.35
5.21
5.26
5.42
5.81
< A. '

4.85
5.37
5.27

97 .76
97.10
96.65
96.79
96.74
96.58
96.19
96.57
3.75
3.23
3.33

soft bottom
soft bottom

Resurveyed

MW-4 12tOzt9A
03/08/99
07i01/99
08i18/99
09/15/99
12127199
03124loo
06/09/00
12t14tOO
05107101
10t04to1

5 - ? O 1 9 . 1 5
19.44
19.48
19.48
19.42
'19.58

19.63
'19.67

19.55
1 9 . 3 1
1 9 . 3 1

'100.00'

8.50*-

2.20
2.80
5.23
C U U

4.99
5.23
5.39
5.24
4.60
5.20
5.08

97.80
97.20
94.77
95.00
95.01
94.77
94.61
94.76
3.90
2 2 n

3.42

soft bottom
hard bottom

Resurveyed



, .0  a .

TABLE 1

HISTORIC WELL DATA
4.I4 HEGENBERGER ROAD

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(Page 2 of 2)

MW.5 12t02t98
03/08/99
071o1199
08/18/99
09/15/99
12n7t99
o3t24too
06/09/00
'lzt14too

o5lo7lo1
10t04t01

20 5 -20 19.72
19.72
19.61
19.61
19.55
19.54
19.57
19.52
19.75
19.46
19.46

102.22',

8.84*

4.59
5.20
c.cv
5.37
5.55
5.48
6.O2
5.59
5 . 1 0
5.52
5.45

97.63
97.O2
96.63
96.85
96.67
96.74
96.20
96.63
3.74
3.32
3.39

soft bottom
hard bottom

Resurveyed

MW.6 o3t24too
06/09i00
12t14tOD
ostoTto'l
10to4to1

20 t0 -20 18.39
18.44
14.25
15.71
15.67

102.58"

9.19*

5.49
5.87
5 . 1 3
5.89
5.71

97.09
96.71
4.06
3.30
3.48

Resurveyed

MW-7 1'21',t 4too
o5t07 to1
10t04t01

20 5 - 2 0 18.75
18.03
19.7 4

8. 10* 3.48
5 .13
4.87

4.62
2.97
3.23

t\,tw-8 12t14tOO
05t07 to1
10to4to1

20 5 -20 20 15
20.31
20.32

8.68" 5 . 1 0
5.74
c.cz

3.5E
2.94
J .  t o

Notes:
bgs = Below ground surface
TOC = Top of casing

BTOC = Below top of casing
NM = Not measured
FLH = Floating product

Elevation relative to arbitrary benchmark of 100 feet established at MW-4
Elevation relative to established city of oakland benchmark (feet above mean sea level)
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NORTHWEST
ENVIROCON,INC.
1828 TFIEUTE ROAD, SU|IE A
SACRAMENTO. CA 95€15
(e16) 8.r+3570 FA)c (91€) 84$3€ie

BORING LOG
PROJECT NAME 444 HEGENBERGER LOOP

PROJECTHUMAER 05-00,1594

sa|L EoRrflGE Mof{roRrNG \rELL E] n

BORING NO-:

MW2
SHEET 1 of 'l

PRCUECT LOCANON

,t t4 HEGENBERGER LOOP
OMLAND, CA

STAFTT OATE

11t23198
COMPLETIOTI OATE

I 1t23l98
COMPTETED OEPTH
(FEEn 20

GROUM}WATER O€PTH
(FEEr) 17-ENcoUNTERED

ORTLIING CONTRACTOR

WEEKS ORILLING/PUMP

ORILLEN

RICHARD LARSEN
WELL CONSTRUCTION

ORILLIHG EOUIPMENT

HSA-MOBILE

EORING OIAA,I€TER

8"q

TYPE AlO OIA,IIETER OF WELL OASING

2.NAH g SCHEOULE 40 PVC/FLUSH-THREADED

SA},IPIING METHOO

Califomia Modified E] Hand Auger! Geoprobe !

SLOT slZE

0.02GlNcH
FIITER ttlATERlal-

MONTEREY ZI2

LOGGEO EY

MHS

i SACKFnI MATERUL YIEIJ. OEPfi
20Fr rNrava $20Fr

TIME DESCRIPTION =

E
3
= o o

c ' :
o i
o r J

j  r =

o
o =
E?

tppln)

REMARKS

0.3 'A/C
0.3' - 2.0' SAND WCLAY. SP/SC.7.5YR4/6.
POORLY GRADED, MED/SUBROUNDED.
PLASTIC CLAY/SOFT, MOIST, SL. ODOR.
2.0' - 3.5' CLAY. CL. 5Y4/2.
MOrST/PLASTtC/SOFT. OOOR

i
o --i

SP/

al 4.4

321

AGGREGATE BASE

MWI 3.5'-5.0'1306 3.5' - 8.5' GRAVELLY CLAY. GC. 5Y4/2.
FINE/SUBROUNDED, PLASTIC CLAY/SOFT,
STRONG ODOR

1 0

1 5

&

25

I

1 3 1 5 8.5' - 13.s' CLAY. CL. 2.5Y20, MOIST,
PLASTIC, SOFT, ODOR

' I I

2 '

CL

ozo MW1 8.5'-10.o',

1324 13.5' - 1 8.s' SILTY CLAY. CL. 584/',1, MOIST,
MOD. PLASTIC. STIFF, NO OOOR

3 < CL

CL

0.2 MW1 13.5'-15.0'
SATURATED @ 17'

1334 18.5' .20.0' GRAVELLY SAND. GW.2.5Y/6,
FINE GRAIN/SUBROUNDED. MED-COARSE
SANO/SUBROUNOED, SATUMTED, NO
CEMENTATION, NO ODOR. 3-5% GMVEL,
40.50% SAND. 40-50% COARSE SAND

NS GW
E

0.0 NO SAMPLE.
EARREL EMPTY

1350 -1 |

-j

TD@20FT
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SITE ID:
CHARGE NO.:



Tetra Tech EM Inc.

10670 White Rock Road, Suite 100 o Rancho Cordova, CA 95570 r (916) 852-8300 r FAX (916) 852-0307

May 3, 2001
Via Facsimile and US MaiI

Mr. BameY M. Chan
Alameda Countlz, Health Care Agency
1131 Harbor Bay ParkwaY, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: 444 Hegenberger LooP, Oakland, CA
Tetra Tech EM Inc. Project Number P1389

Dear Mr. Chan:

Thank you for taking the time to meet with me and the representatives of McMorgan &

company, Mr. Patrick Munay and Ms. Mary Schroeder. We appreciated your comments and

recommendations concerning the ongoing site investigation and proposed sale and development

of the referenced property- Based on our meeting of Friday, April 27,,2OOl we came away with

the understanding that one or two additional quarterly groundwater monitoring of all existing

wells should be conducted and that based on trends associated with target contaminants, a Risk-

Based Corrective Action analyses should be conducted using the American Society for Testing

and Materials standards.

you mentioned that based on current information from site investigations, the lack ofbeneficial

useofthe underlying aquifer, lack of nearby sensitive receptors, and the proposed likely use as a

hotel that closure would be likely and eminenl. You further commentetl that althouglr your office

willbe the initial reviewer of any closure request, that the Califomia Regional Water Quality
Control Board has the final authorization for site closure. We understand that as a condition of

closure, a risk management plan may be required for the site and should the site be developed, a

sitehealth and safety plan and engineering controls may also be required

As I informed you at our me€ting, I have scheduled the next quarterly groundwater monitoring to

take place on Monday, May 7,2OOl. Should you have any questions or if I can be of further

assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at 916.853.4505'

Sincerely,

4,,1-/8, H 7Z--
Walter H. Kim
Program Manager

WHK:mak/lvleeting Minutes of 042701

cc: Mr. Patick Murrdy, McMorgan & Corrpany

@ conains recTcred nue. and is.ec/clablE


